10-15-1999

IN TE

101172496

) TRADEMARK OFF	ICE
Group Art Unit:	
Examiner:	
RECORDATION OF A	SSIGNMENT

In Re the Application of:

MILLIS et al.

Serial No.: 09/352,654

Filed: July 6, 1999

Atty. File No.: 3161-17

For: "METHOD OF VITAMIN PRODUCTION"

)

BOX ASSIGNMENTS Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE AS FIRST CLASS MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS, WASHINGTON, DC 20231 ON 10 10 10 10 19 SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.

Y Tathlen Sussell

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

James R. Millis Gabriel G. Saucy Julie Maurina-Brunker Thomas W. McMullin

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources 1035 South Seventh Street Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220

3. Nature of Conveyance:

[X]	Assignment	[]	Merger
[]	Security Agreement	[]	Change of Name
f 1	Other:		

Execution Date: 9/14/99; 9/23/99; 9/14/99; 9/14/99

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

erger hange of Name

4/99

ew application, the execution date of Name

PATENT

REEL: 010301 FRAME: 0001

40.00.00

1 FC:581

		A.	Patent Application No.(s): 09/352,654		
		B.	Patent No.(s): None.		
	5.		me and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should mailed:		
			Gary J. Connell Sheridan Ross P.C. 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200 Denver, Colorado 80202-5141		
	6.	Total r	otal number of applications and patents involved: 1.		
	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00.			
		[X]	Enclosed		
		[X]	Any deficiency in payment of recording fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.		
		[]	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.		
	8.	Depos	it account number:19-1970		
	9.	Statem	ent and signature.		
		To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
		Total r	number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 7		
			Respectfully submitted,		
			SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.		
Date:	()c.t	'okur	By: Mulas-Padretti  Angela Dallas-Pedretti  Registration No. 42,460  1560 Broadway, Suite 1200  Denver, CO 80202-5141  (303) 863-9700		

PATENT REEL: 010301 FRAME: 0002

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, James R. Millis of 512 Audubon Rd., Kohler, Wisconsin 53044, Gabriel G. Saucy of 125 Fells Rd., Essex Fells, New Jersey 07021, Julie Maurina-Brunker of 825 Covenant Lane, Appleton, Wisconsin 54915, and Thomas W. McMullin of 1010 West Crescent Dr., Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220, together with John A. Hyatt, of 439 Forest Hills Dr., Kingsport, Tennessee 37663, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "METHOD OF VITAMIN PRODUCTION", for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared and filed on July 6, 1999, receiving Serial No. 09/352,654, and further identified as Attorney File No. 3161-17;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1035 South Seventh Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign to DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources all right, title or interest as an owner of an equal undivided interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of an equal, undivided right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 14 Sept. 1999	By: James R. Millis
1	James R. Millis
Date:	By:Gabriel G. Saucy
Date: 19 Sept. 1999	By: Julie Maurina-Brunker
Date: 17 Sept. 1999	By: Thomas W. McMullin

PATENT REEL: 010301 FRAME: 0003

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)		
COUNTY OF Hamburg	) SS. )		
known to me to be the persor to me that he executed the sa	n whose name is me for the purp	s subscribed to the foregoing coses and considerations the	·
Given under my hand	and seal of off	ice this/>// day of	September , 1999.
		Notary Public  My commission expires:	F. Cy 13, 2003
STATE OF NEW JERSEY			
COUNTY OF	) ss. )		
	n whose name is	s subscribed to the foregoing	nally appeared Gabriel G. Saucy, g instrument, and acknowledged rein expressed.
Given under my hand	l and seal of off	ice this day of	, 1999.
		Notary Public My commission expires:	
STATE OF WISCONSIN	)		
COUNTY OF Fare to Control	) ss. )		
Brunker, known to me to be	e the person w	hose name is subscribed to	sonally appeared Julie Maurina- the foregoing instrument, and nsiderations therein expressed.
Given under my hand and se	al of office this	17 day of Legitor	, <b>199</b> 9.
		Photo King T	Edamente
		Notary Public My commission expires:	frily B. SER

2

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)	
COUNTY OF j) and com-	) ss.	
COUNTY OF / Condenses of	)	
McMullin, known to me to b	Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instead executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein	trument, and
Given under my hand	and seal of office this day of	, 1999.
	the state of the s	

My commission expires:

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, James R. Millis of 512 Audubon Rd., Kohler, Wisconsin 53044, Gabriel G. Saucy of 125 Fells Rd., Essex Fells, New Jersey 07021, Julie Maurina-Brunker of 825 Covenant Lane, Appleton, Wisconsin 54915, and Thomas W. McMullin of 1010 West Crescent Dr., Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220, together with John A. Hyatt, of 439 Forest Hills Dr., Kingsport, Tennessee 37663, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "METHOD OF VITAMIN PRODUCTION", for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared and filed on July 6, 1999, receiving Serial No. 09/352,654, and further identified as Attorney File No. 3161-17;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1035 South Seventh Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin 54220, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign to DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources all right, title or interest as an owner of an equal undivided interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to DCV, Inc. d/b/a Bio-Technical Resources, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of an equal, undivided right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:	By:
Date: 7-23-79	By: Crane G. Saucy  Gabriel G. Saucy
Date:	By: Julie Maurina-Brunker
Date:	By: Thomas W. McMullin

PATENT REEL: 010301 FRAME: 0006

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)			
COUNTY OF	) ss. )			
Before me, a Notary I known to me to be the person to me that he executed the sa	n whose name is	s subscribed	to the foregoing ins	
Given under my hand	l and seal of off	ice this	day of	, 1999.
		Nota	ary Public	
			sion expires:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY	)			
COUNTY OF ESSEX	) ss. )			
Before me, a Notary P known to me to be the person to me that he executed the sa	n whose name is	s subscribed	o the foregoing ins	
Given under my hand	l and seal of off	ice this <u>23/</u>	day of <u>SEPTE</u>	EMBER, 1999.
		Leale	deno C. L	biein
	/		ry Public / sion expires:	
			_	NE A. GIBIAN
STATE OF WISCONSIN	)			C OF NEW JERSEY EXPIRES MAY 8, 2003
COUNTY OF	) ss. )			
Before me, a Notary Brunker, known to me to be acknowledged to me that she	e the person wi	hose name is	subscribed to the	
Given under my hand and se	al of office this	day	of	, 1999.
			ary Public	
		My commis	sion expires:	

2

PATENT REEL: 010301 FRAME: 0007

**RECORDED: 10/06/1999**